LEGAL NOTICE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment will hold Public Hearings on the following petitions on **Tuesday, March 18, 2025** starting at 7:00 p.m. in the Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, City Hall, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

Rehearing for the request of **PNF Trust of 2013, (Owner),** for property located at **84 Pleasant Street** and **266, 270, 278 State Street** originally heard on November 19, 2024. The project requested relief to merge the lots and construct a four-story mixed-use building. **As voted on at the February 19, 2025 meeting, the request for Variance 2(b) will be the only relief considered in the rehearing**: for a fourth story addition at 50 feet in height to the Church street elevation where 3 full stories and a short fourth are allowed with 45 feet maximum height permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map Lot Map 107 Lot 77, Map 107 Lot 78, Map 107 Lot 79, Map 107 Lot 80 and lies within the Character District 4 (CD4), Historic and Downtown Overlay Districts.

The request of **Harborside Property Management LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **92 Brewster Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing structure and construct a single-family home with Accessory Dwelling Unit which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 2,884 s.f. of lot area where 3,500 s.f. are required, b) 2,884 s.f of lot area per dwelling unit where 3,500 s.f. are required, c) 52.33 feet of continuous street frontage where 70 feet are required, d) 9.5 foot right side yard where 10 feet are required, and e) 10 foot rear yard where 20 feet are required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 138 Lot 54 and lies within the General Residence C GRC District.

The request of **Rosa Z. Delisle and Paul R. Delisle Revocable Trust (Owners),** for property located at **408 The Hill, #6-17, (***Units 1-3***)** whereas after the fact relief is needed for the expansion of the existing business into the remaining first floor units which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.440, Use #7.20 to allow a personal services business to expand where it is not allowed; and 2) Variance from Section 10.331 to allow a nonconforming use to be extended, enlarged or changed where not in conformity of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 118 Lot 26 and lies within the Character District 4-L1 CD4-L1), Historic and Downtown Overlay Districts.

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. Registration information will be provided on the meeting agenda when it is posted to the web page. For technical assistance, please contact the Planning Department by email (planning@cityofportsmouth.com) or by phone 603-610-7216.

Those interested in submitting written comments should email <u>planning@cityofportsmouth.com</u>. Comments received by close of business the day before the meeting will be incorporated into the record of the meeting. Any comments received after this deadline must be submitted in person at the meeting.

> Peter Britz Director of Planning and Sustainability